

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Residential Service  
(EL1-Single Phase)  
(EL2-Three Phase)**

**Availability**

This tariff is available for separately metered residential electric service, such as a house or apartment unit. Electric use for a multi-unit dwelling or facility, such as a motel, hotel, or institution will be served under a schedule for nonresidential service. However, tourist homes and boarding houses with no more than four commercial units may be served under this tariff. An electric service agreement with the Town is required prior to receiving service.

Service under this schedule is not available for operation of individual motors in excess of 10 HP without prior approval from the Director of Public Works and Utilities; or for breakdown, standby, supplementary, or resale service; or for use in conjunction with generation not supplied by the Town.

**Type of Service**

This schedule is applicable for alternating current, 60 hertz, either single phase (three wires), or three phase (four wires) electric service at the Town's standard voltages of 240 volts. Each selection will be a separate service provided through one point of delivery with use separately metered and billed.

**Monthly Rate**

<b>Customer User Charge</b>	<b>\$11.50 (Single Phase) \$14.50 (Three Phase)</b>
-----------------------------	---

<b>Energy (\$/kWh)</b>	<b>\$0.1111 per kWh</b>
------------------------	-------------------------

*The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Charge.*

### **Term of Service**

Service will be provided monthly on a continuous basis ending on the date requested by the customer. "Continuous service" is defined as service without interruption with the exception of circumstances beyond the control of the town or extraordinary in nature or the customer's failure to make payment.

### **Sales Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to charges.

### **Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge of \$25 is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

### **General**

Service rendered under this rate tariff is subject to the provisions of the Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Small General Service**  
*(EL4-Single Phase-Service not to exceed 200 amps)*  
*(EL5-Single Phase-Service greater than 200 amps)*  
*(EL6- Three Phase)*

**Availability**

This tariff is available for non-residential electric service when the customer's monthly metered demand is less than 30 kW. If the metered demand exceeds 30 kW in two months during any twelve-month period, the customer will be served under the Large General Service rate tariff. An electric service agreement with the Town is required prior to receiving service.

Seasonal use and all bulk bans may be served under this tariff when the customer's metered demand is less than 30 kW.

Service is not available for breakdown, standby, supplementary, or resale service, or use in conjunction with generation not supplied by the Town.

**Type of Service**

This tariff is applicable for alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase (three wires) or three phase (four wires) electric service at the Town's standard voltages. Each selection will be a separate service provided through one point of delivery with use separately metered and billed.

**Monthly Rate**

<b>Customer User Charge</b>	<b>\$16.00 (Single Phase)</b> <b>\$19.00 (Three Phase)</b>
<b>Energy (\$/kWh)</b>	<b>\$0.12872 per kWh for first 1500 kWh</b> <b>\$0.12253 per kWh for next 2000 kWh</b> <b>\$0.10007 per kWh for usage over 3500 kWh</b>

*The minimum monthly bill for service shall be the Customer Charge.*

### **Metered Demand**

Metered demand shall be the maximum kW demand from the Town's metering facilities during any 15-minute interval in the billing month.

### **Term of Service**

Service will be provided monthly on a continuous basis ending on the date requested by the customer. "Continuous service" is defined as service without interruption with the exception of circumstances beyond the control of the town or extraordinary in nature or the customer's failure to make payment.

### **Temporary Service**

Service shall be for a continuous period beginning with the date facilities are installed to provide for service and ending on the date requested by the customer.

If it is necessary for the Town to extend lines, erect transformers, or do any other work to supply service, except the installation of a self-contained meter, the customer shall pay in advance the estimated cost of establishing the service. The estimated cost shall include labor, materials, transportation and supervision required for furnishing, installing and removing facilities, less salvage value.

### **Sales Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to charges.

### **Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge of \$25 is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

### **General**

Service rendered under this tariff is subject to the provisions of the Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Large General Service  
(EL7-Single Phase)  
(EL8-Three Phase)**

**Availability**

This tariff is available for nonresidential electric service when the customer's monthly metered demand is greater than 30 kW, but less than 1,000 kW. An electric service agreement with the Town is required prior to receiving service under this tariff. Service is not available under this tariff for breakdown, standby, supplementary, or resale service. Generation may not be interconnected with the customer's facilities, except by prior written consent of the town's Director of Public Works and Utilities.

**Type of Service**

This tariff is applicable for alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase (three wires) or three phase (four wires) electric service at the Town's standard voltages. Each selection will be a separate service provided through one point of delivery with use separately metered and billed.

**Monthly Rate**

<b>Customer User Charge</b>	<b>\$25.00 (Single Phase) \$28.00 (Three Phase)</b>
<b>Energy (\$/kWh)</b>	<b>\$0.07836 per kWh</b>
<b>Demand (\$/kW)</b>	<b>\$14.00 per kW</b>

*The minimum monthly bill for service shall be the Customer Charge.*

**Billing Demand**

The Billing Demand shall be the maximum kW demand from the Town's metering facilities during any 15-minute interval in the current billing month.

### **Power Factor Adjustment**

When the power factor in the current billing period is less than 90%, the monthly bill may be increased by a sum equal to \$0.30 multiplied by the difference between the maximum reactive kilovolt amperes (kvar) metered in any 15-minute interval and 48% of the maximum kW demand measured in the current billing period.

### **Term of Service**

Service will be provided monthly on a continuous basis ending on the date requested by the customer. "Continuous service" is defined as service without interruption with the exception of circumstances beyond the control of the town or extraordinary in nature or the customer's failure to make payment.

### **Temporary Service**

Service shall be for a continuous period beginning with the date facilities are installed to provide for service and ending on the date requested by the customer.

If it is necessary for the Town to extend lines, erect transformers, or do any work necessary to supply service, except the installation of a self-contained meter, the customer will pay in advance the estimated cost of establishing service. The estimated cost will include labor, materials, transportation and supervision required for furnishing, installing and removing facilities, less salvage value.

### **Excess Facilities**

Other than for temporary service, when the Town installs excess facilities to provide service requested by the customer, the customer shall pay an Excess Facilities Charge each month equal to 1.5% of the total cost of the installed excess facilities. If service is terminated prior to full amortization of the installed cost, including allowance for cost of capital, the customer will pay to the Town the unamortized amount prior to termination.

The Town may require collateral security in conjunction with installation of excess facilities.

### **Sales Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to charges.

### **Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge of \$25 is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

### **General**

Service rendered under this tariff is subject to the provisions of the Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Large General Service - Coincidental Peak Option  
(Load Management Option)**

**Availability**

This tariff is available for nonresidential electric service when the customer's monthly metered demand is greater than 30 kW. An electric service agreement with the Town is required prior to receiving service under this tariff.

Service is not available under this tariff for breakdown, standby, supplementary, or resale service. Generation may not be interconnected with the customer's facilities, except by prior written consent of the Director of Public Works and Utilities.

**Type of Service**

This tariff is applicable for alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase (three wires) or three phase (four wires) electric service at the Town's standard voltages. Each selection will be a separate service provided through one point of delivery with use separately metered and billed.

**Contract Demand**

The Customer shall be required to submit a letter to the Director of Public Works and Utilities requesting service, specifying projected monthly load and the types of equipment that will be used to generate the projected load. The Contract Demand shall be no less than 30kW monthly and shall not exceed more than 1000kW monthly. Customers who desire to qualify for this tariff must demonstrate the ability to generate 30kW or greater monthly.

**Monthly Rate**

<b>Customer User Charge</b>	<b>\$350.00</b>
<b>Energy (\$/kWh)</b>	<b>\$0.05280 per kWh</b>
<b>Demand (\$/kW)</b>	<b>\$24.00 per CP Contribution kW \$6.00 per Excess Demand kW</b>

*The minimum monthly bill for service shall be the Customer Charge.*

### **Billing Demand**

**Coincident Peak Contribution:** Coincident Peak demand in any billing period shall be the customer's kW demand measured in the 60-minute interval which is used by the Town's power supplier, North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency, for wholesale billing purposes. The bill will be calculated and issued on the basis of the Coincident Peak hour.

**Excess Demand:** The Excess Demand for billing shall be the highest 15-minute kW demand metered during the billing month less the coincident peak demand during the same billing period.

### **Power Factor Adjustment**

When the power factor in the current billing month is less than 90%, the monthly bill may be increased by a sum equal to \$0.30 multiplied by the difference between the maximum reactive kilovolt amperes (kvar) metered in any 15-minute interval and 48% of the maximum kW demand measured in the current billing month.

### **Term of Service**

Service will be provided on a continuous basis for a period as mutually agreed upon, but not less than one (1) year. "Continuous service" is defined as service without interruption with the exception of circumstances beyond the control of the town or extraordinary in nature or the customer's failure to make payment.

### **Excess Facilities**

When the Town installs excess facilities to provide service requested by the customer, the customer shall pay an Excess Facilities Charge each month equal to 1.5% of the total cost of the installed excess facilities. If service is terminated prior to full amortization of the installed cost, including allowance for cost of capital, the customer will pay to the Town the unamortized amount prior to termination.

The Town may require collateral security in conjunction with installation of excess facilities.

### **Sales Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to charges.

## **Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge of \$25 is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

## **Load Management Notification**

The Town will endeavor to predict the Coincident Peak hour each month and notify the customer in advance. However, the Town is not able to guarantee an accurate prediction and notification will be provided to the customer. Notification will be provided to the customer by automatic signal or other means, as mutually agreed. The customer will hold the Town harmless in connection with any action taken in response to the notification.

## **General**

Service rendered under this tariff is subject to the provisions of the Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Industrial Service  
(Primary Voltage Option)**

**Availability**

This tariff is available for non-residential electric service when the customer's Contract Demand or metered demand exceeds 1,000 kW and service is provided at a primary voltage of 12,470 volts. An electric service agreement with the Town is required prior to receiving service under the tariff.

This tariff is not available for breakdown, standby, supplementary, or resale service. Generation may not be interconnected with the customer's facilities, except by prior written consent of the Director of Public Works and Utilities.

**Type of Service**

This tariff is applicable for alternating current, 60 hertz, three phase (four wires) electric service at a primary distribution voltage of 12,470 volts, as available from the Town. Each selection will be a separate service provided through one point of delivery with use separately metered and billed.

**Contract Demand**

The Customer shall be required to submit a letter to the Director of Public Works and Utilities requesting service, specifying projected monthly load and the types of equipment that will be used to meet the projected load. The Contract Demand shall be no less than 1000kW monthly. Customers who desire to qualify for this tariff must demonstrate an electrical demand requirement of 1000kW or greater monthly.

**Monthly Rate**

<b>Customer User Charge</b>	<b>\$1000.00</b>
<b>Energy (\$/kWh)</b>	<b>\$0.04518 per kWh</b>
<b>Demand (\$/kW)</b>	<b>\$24.00 per CP Contribution kW \$6.00 per Excess Demand kW</b>

*The minimum monthly bill for service shall be the greater of the Customer Charge or the Contract Demand plus any facility charges.*

### **Billing Demand**

**Coincident Peak Contribution:** Coincident Peak demand in any billing period shall be the customer's kW demand measured in the 60-minute interval which is used by the Town's power supplier, North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency, for wholesale billing purposes. The bill will be calculated and issued on the basis of the Coincident Peak hour.

**Excess Demand:** The Excess Demand for billing period shall be the highest 15-minute kW demand metered during the billing period less the coincident peak demand during the same billing period.

### **Power Factor Adjustment**

When the power factor in the current billing period is less than 90%, the monthly bill may be increased by a sum equal to \$0.30 multiplied by the difference between the maximum reactive kilovolt amperes (kvar) metered in any 15-minute interval and 48% of the maximum kW demand measured in the current billing period.

### **Term of Service**

Service will be provided on a continuous basis for period as mutually agreed upon, but not less than one (1) year. "Continuous service" is defined as service without interruption with the exception of circumstances beyond the control of the town or extraordinary in nature or the customer's failure to make payment.

### **Excess Facilities**

When the Town installs excess facilities to provide service requested by the customer, the customer shall pay an Excess Facilities Charge each month. If service is terminated prior to full amortization of the installed cost, including allowance for cost of capital, the customer will pay to the Town the unamortized amount prior to termination.

The Town may require collateral security in conjunction with installation of excess facilities.

## **Customer Owned Generation**

Generation may not be interconnected with the Town's facilities, except by prior written consent of the Director of Public Works and Utilities. Prior to consent being given by the Town to interconnect Customer owned generation; a detailed electrical one line must be provided to the Town that shows interconnection location and detailed protection scheme including all protective relays, devices, and settings.

The Town's wholesale power supply agreement precludes power flow back onto the Town's electric utility lines past the revenue meter. To prevent power flow back to the Town's Electric System from Customer owned generation; the Customer will be required to install protective relaying and equipment that will detect this power flow and trip the Customer owned generation circuit breaker if necessary to prevent reverse power flow.

If the Town owns distributed generation at the same customer location as the Customer owned generation; then the Customer will be responsible for coordination with Town owned distributed generation.

The Customer will be legally and financially responsible for any Power Quality issues that may arise on the Town's electric system as a result of the Customer owned generation or facilities associated with the Customer owned generation.

The following is the typical protection used for co-generators with reverse power relaying.

- A weather proof cabinet with ABB type CW reverse power relays mounted in the cabinet along with watt and var transducers.
- Transducer output is fed to the generator to provide system load information.
- CW relays designed to trip the generator breaker if they detect power flow to the utility.
- Additional details (if needed) may be required and provided by the Town when written request for interconnection is received from the Customer or after review of proposed protection scheme.

## **Sales Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to charges.

## **Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid

by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge of \$25 is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

### **Load Management Notification**

The Town will endeavor to predict the Coincident Peak hour each month and notify the customer in advance. However, the Town is not able to guarantee an accurate prediction and notification to the customer. Notification will be provided to the customer by automatic signal or other means, as mutually agreed. The customer will hold the Town harmless in connection with any action taken in response to the notification.

### **General**

Service rendered under this tariff is subject to the provisions of the Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Economic Development Coincident Peak Service**

**Availability**

This tariff is available for new non-residential electric service or load expansion of commercial or industrial customers that have at least 500kW monthly peak demand, are individually metered, and are served under the provision of a service agreement with the Town of Ayden. In the case of new non-residential customers, the customer must not have been served by the town prior to the date on which such load under the EDCP rate commences; except as necessary to maintain a minimum level of service prior to full operation. Further, this tariff is only available on a case by case basis to large commercial, manufacturing, and industrial customers whose registered or computed demand will meet or exceed 500kW for eleven (11) of twelve (12) consecutive billing periods. An electric service agreement with the Town is required prior to receiving service under this tariff.

This tariff is not available for breakdown, standby, supplementary, or resale service. Generation may not be interconnected with the customer's facilities, except by prior written consent of the Director of Public Works and Utilities.

**Type of Service**

This tariff is applicable for alternating current, 60 hertz, three phase (four wires) electric service at a primary distribution voltage of 12,470 volts, as available from the Town. Each selection will be a separate service provided through one point of delivery with use separately metered and billed.

**Contract Period**

The contract period is only available for five (5) years following the date of full operation and only available to new loads or qualifying expansion loads. At the end of the customer's eligibility for this rate, the customer will be moved to the appropriate non-ED tariff based on load size and characteristics.

**Monthly Rate**

Customer User Charge	\$1,000.00
Energy (\$/kWh)	\$0.05629 per kWh
Demand (\$/kW)	\$24.00 per CP Contribution kW \$6.00 per Excess Demand kW

*The minimum monthly bill for service shall be the Customer Charge.*

**Billing Demand**

**Coincident Peak Demand:** Coincident peak demand in any billing period shall be the customer’s kW demand measured in the 60-minute interval which is used by the Town’s power supplier, North Carolina Eastern Municipal Power Agency, for wholesale billing purposes. The bill will be calculated and issued on the basis of the Coincident Peak hour.

**Excess Demand:** The excess demand for the billing period shall be the highest 15-minute kW demand metered during the billing period less the coincident peak demand during the same billing period.

**Power Factor Adjustment**

When the power factor in the current billing period is less than 90%, the monthly bill may be increased by a sum equal to \$0.30 multiplied by the difference between the maximum reactive kilovolt amperes (kvar) metered in any 15-minute interval and 48% of the maximum kW demand measured in the current billing period.

**Term of Service**

Service will be provided monthly on a continuous basis for a period as mutually agreed upon, but not less than one (1) year. “Continuous service” is defined as service without interruption with the exception of circumstances beyond the control of the town or extraordinary in nature or the customer’s failure to make payment.

**Excess Facilities**

When the Town installs excess facilities to provide service requested by the customer, the customer shall pay an Excess Facilities Charge each month. If service is terminated

prior to full amortization of the installed cost, including allowance for cost of capital, the customer will pay to the Town the unamortized amount prior to termination.

The Town may require collateral security in conjunction with installation of excess facilities.

### **Customer Owned Generation**

Generation may not be interconnected with the Town's facilities, except by prior written consent of the Director of Public Works and Utilities. Prior to consent being given by the Town to interconnect Customer owned generation; a detailed electrical one line must be provided to the Town that shows interconnection location and detailed protection scheme including all protective relays, devices, and settings.

The Town's wholesale power supply agreement precludes power flow back onto the Town's electric utility lines past the revenue meter. To prevent power flow back to the Town's Electric System from Customer owned generation; the Customer will be required to install protective relaying and equipment that will detect this power flow and trip the Customer owned generation circuit breaker if necessary to prevent reverse power flow.

If the Town owns distributed generation at the same customer location as the Customer owned generation; then the Customer will be responsible for coordination with Town owned distributed generation.

The Customer will be legally and financially responsible for any Power Quality issues that may arise on the Town's electric system as a result of the Customer owned generation or facilities associated with the Customer owned generation.

The following is the typical protection used for co-generators with reverse power relaying.

- A weather proof cabinet with ABB type CW reverse power relays mounted in the cabinet along with watt and var transducers.
- Transducer output is fed to the generator to provide system load information.
- CW relays designed to trip the generator breaker if they detect power flow to the utility.
- Additional details (if needed) may be required and provided by the Town when written request for interconnection is received from the Customer or after review of proposed protection scheme.

### **Sales Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to charges.

## **Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

## **Load Management Notification**

The Town will endeavor to predict the Coincident Peak hour each month and notify the customer in advance. However, the Town is not able to guarantee an accurate prediction and notification to the customer. Notification will be provided to the customer by automatic signal or other means, as mutually agreed. The customer will hold the Town harmless in connection with any action taken in response to the notification.

## **General**

Service rendered under this tariff is subject to the provisions of the Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Renewable Energy Facilities Credit Rider Tariff  
(REF-1)**

**Availability**

This Rider is available for a bi-lateral metering arrangement, in conjunction with service under the Town of Ayden Electric Utilities all applicable rate tariffs, to customers who operate photovoltaic generating systems, without battery storage, located and utilized at the customer's primary residence or business where a part or all of the electrical requirements of the customer can be supplied from the customer's generating system. The rate capacity of the generating system shall not exceed 10 kilowatts for a residential system or 100 kilowatts for a non-residential system. The generating system that is in parallel operation with service from the Town of Ayden and located on the customer's premises must be manufactured, installed, and operated in accordance with all governmental and industry standards, in accordance with all requirements of the local code official, and fully conform with the Town of Ayden's applicable renewable energy interconnection interface criteria.

This Rider is available on a first come, first serve basis, and requires approval on a case by case basis from Progress Energy of the Carolinas and the Town of Ayden.

**Monthly Rate**

Base Charge:	\$9.00
<i>(charge for reading bi-lateral meter)</i>	

**Monthly Credit**

Energy Credit:	
Kilowatt hours generated	\$0.04870
<i>(shown on bill as negative charge)</i>	

## **Terms of Service**

Service will be provided under this tariff only after a service agreement is executed including special terms and conditions for the customer's requirements, if any, satisfactory to the Town of Ayden.

## **Sale Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to charges.

## **Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge of \$25 is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

## **General**

Service rendered under this tariff is subject to the provisions of Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.

Meters are read in units of kWh and credits rendered accordingly.

## **Special Conditions**

The customer must complete applicable alternative energy interconnection request (Application) and submit same to the Town of Ayden prior to receiving service under this Rider. A non-refundable interconnection fee of \$35.00 will be assessed and must be paid prior to receiving service under this Rider.

The customer's service shall be metered with two meters, one of which measures all energy provided by the Town of Ayden and used by the customer, and the other measures the amount of energy generated by the customer's alternative energy generator.

In the event the Town of Ayden determines that it is necessary to install a dedicated transformer or other equipment to protect the safety and adequacy of electric service provided to other customers, the customer shall pay a Monthly Facilities Charge of 2.0% of the total installed cost of the additional facilities. The Monthly Facilities Charge shall not be less than \$25.00.

The Town of Ayden reserves the right to test the customer's alternative energy generator for compliance with the applicable interface criteria. Should it be determined that the customer's installation is in violation, the Town of Ayden will disconnect the alternative energy generator from the Town of Ayden's distribution system and it will remain disconnected until the installation is brought back into compliance.

In the event of a change in property ownership, a non-refundable processing fee of \$25.00 will be charged to the customer.

### **NC Greenpower**

Customers with qualified systems may apply and may be eligible for NC GreenPower credits. For more information, visit <http://www.ncgreenpower.org>.

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Sports Field Lighting  
(EL3-SFL)**

**Availability**

This tariff is applicable for electric service used exclusively for Customer owned lighting systems specifically designed for outdoor athletic fields which are normally used for football, baseball, softball, tennis, races, and other organized competitive sports. An electric service agreement with the Town is required prior to receiving service under the tariff. This schedule is not available for breakdown, standby, supplementary, or resale service.

**Type of Service**

The types of service to which this tariff is applicable shall be served and metered at the Town's standard distribution voltage, 7200/12470Y kV, either single-phase or three-phase, except where deemed otherwise impractical by the Town.

**Contract Period**

The Town will make the type of service agreed upon available to the Customer, provided the Customer will pay to the Town the total estimated cost of extending, or increasing, the capacity of the Town's facilities located on the Town's side of the point of delivery, exclusive of the entire cost of the meter installation. The Customer shall own and be responsible for the cost of installation and maintenance of all facilities beyond the point of delivery.

**MONTHLY RATE**

<b>Customer User Charge</b>	<b>\$21.00</b>
<b>Energy (\$/kWh)</b>	<b>\$9.19000 per kWh</b>
<b>Demand (\$/kW)</b>	<b>\$2.00 per kW</b>

*The minimum monthly bill for service shall be the Customer Charge.*

### **Billing Demand**

The Billing Demand shall be the maximum kW registered or computed, by or from Commission's metering facilities, during any 15-minute interval within the current billing month.

### **Term of Service**

Service will be provided monthly on a continuous basis for no less than one (1) year, ending on the date requested by the customer. "Continuous service" is defined as service without interruption with the exception of circumstances beyond the control of the town or extraordinary in nature or the customer's failure to make payment.

### **Sales Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to all charges.

### **Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge of \$25 is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

### **General**

Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Outdoor Area Lighting Service**  
(AL1 – 7,000 Lumens – 175W MV)  
(AL3 – 14,000 Lumens – 150W SV)  
(AL4 – 27,500 Lumens – 250W SV)  
(AL5 – 50,000 Lumens – 400W SV)

**Availability**

Service is available under this tariff for nighttime lighting of outdoor areas with lighting fixtures furnished and maintained by the Town. The Town will install the fixtures on the Town's existing poles, or on separate poles by mutual agreement. A service agreement with the Town is required prior to installation of facilities.

**Type of Service**

Lighting service will be provided from dusk to dawn. In the event a lighting unit is not operating, the Town will restore service promptly upon notification by the customer. Repairs will be made during normal business hours.

Repairs will be made at no cost to the customer, except in the case of vandalism or other interference with normal operation of service facilities. The Town will require reimbursement of costs incurred due to damage of facilities prior to repairs being made.

Lighting service will be provided using one of the standard mercury or sodium vapor fixtures offered by the Town mounted on standard wood poles via overhead wiring. Reimbursement of additional costs, such as underground service installation and special poles, will be required prior to installation.

**Monthly Rate**

<b>7,000 Lumens (175W) Mercury Vapor <sup>[1]</sup></b>	<b>\$11.05</b>
<b>4,000 Lumens (100W) Sodium Vapor</b>	<b>\$14.75</b>
<b>14,000 Lumens (150W) Sodium Vapor</b>	<b>\$15.65</b>
<b>27,500 Lumens (250W) Sodium Vapor</b>	<b>\$20.25</b>
<b>50,000 Lumens (400W) Sodium Vapor</b>	<b>\$32.20</b>

*<sup>[1]</sup> No longer available for new installations.*

**Term of Service**

Service will be provided monthly on a continuous basis for no less than one (1) year, ending on the date requested by the customer. “Continuous service” is defined as service without interruption with the exception of circumstances beyond the control of the town or extraordinary in nature or the customer’s failure to make payment.

**Sales Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to charges.

**Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge of \$25 is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

**General**

Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.

**Town of Ayden Electric Utilities  
Electric Service Rate Tariff  
(Ayden, North Carolina)**

**Metered Area Lighting Service  
(ELAL)**

**Availability**

Service is available under this tariff for separately metered nighttime lighting of outdoor areas. The Town will install the lighting facilities for the customer after the customer pays in advance for all materials, labor, equipment, and professional services required for installation of the lighting system. The lighting system must be approved by the Town of Ayden and meet construction standards insuring that the system can be properly metered. The customer will be responsible for all maintenance, repair, and replacement of the lighting system. Service will be provided for a minimum of sixty (60) lighting units of not less than 250 watts each. A service agreement with the Town is required prior to receiving service.

Service under this tariff is not available for breakdown, standby, supplementary, or resale service; or for use in conjunction with generation energy not supplied by the town.

**Type of Service**

This tariff is applicable for alternating current, 60 hertz, single phase (three wire) electric service at the town's standard voltages of 240 volts or less. Each lighting system will be a separate service provided through one point of delivery with use separately metered and billed.

**Monthly Rate**

<b>Customer User Charge</b>	<b>\$12.00</b>
<b>Energy (\$/kWh)</b>	<b>\$0.11550 per kWh</b>

*The minimum monthly charge shall be the Customer Charge.*

### **Term of Service**

Service will be provided monthly on a continuous basis for no less than one (1) year, ending on the date requested by the customer. "Continuous service" is defined as service without interruption with the exception of circumstances beyond the control of the town or extraordinary in nature or the customer's failure to make payment.

### **Sales Tax**

Any applicable North Carolina Sales Tax will be added to charges.

### **Payments**

Bills are due and payable when rendered. Bills not paid by the due date indicated on the bill will be subject to a penalty charge of 1.0% of the unpaid balance. If any bill is not paid by the cutoff date on the bill, a penalty charge of \$25 is assessed, and the Town has the right to suspend service in accordance with its Customer Service Guide.

### **General**

Service rendered under this schedule is subject to the provisions of the Customer Service Guide and Code of Ordinances of the Town, which may be modified by the Town Board of Commissioners.